Gross Sales.  Franchisee agrees and acknowledges that, commencing in the thirteenth (13th) month of 
Franchisee’s operation of the Franchised Business, the Royalty Fee set forth herein shall be equal to the greater 
of (i) seven percent (7%) of Gross Sales, or One Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Dollars ($1,250.00) per month. 

6.1.3 Gross Sales Reports.  Franchisee shall, on Tuesday of each week, furnish Franchisor 
with a report verifying Franchisee’s Gross Sales at or from the Franchised Business and/or made pursuant to 
the rights granted hereunder during the preceding week ending Sunday (the “Gross Sales Report”).

[...]

delayed and declined payment, is not a penalty, and is in addition to any other remedy available to 
Franchisor under this Agreement. 

6.6 Business Management System.  Franchisee shall, together with payment of the Initial Fee, 

pay Franchisor or its affiliate a fee equal to Nine Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($9,500.00) for the business 
management system Franchisee is required to use in the operation of the Franchise.  This fee is a one (1) time 
fee due and payable upon the execution of the franchise agreement for Franchisee’s first Magnolia Soap and 

Bath Co outlet only.